OMB Approval Number: 1004–0010. Bureau Form Number: 2540–2. Abstract: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) collects and uses the information to determine if an applicant meets the statutory requirements of the Color of Title Act and regulations. Any applicant who satisfies all requirements for a claim will receive a patent conveying clear title to the lands upon payment of the sale price of the lands.

Frequency: Once.
Description of Respondents:
Individuals, groups, or corporations.
Estimated Completion Time: 1 hour.
Annual Responses: 11.
Application Fee Per Response: \$10.00.
Annual Burden Hours: 11.
Bureau Clearance Officer: Michael
Schwartz, (202) 452–5033.

Dated: July 23, 2003.

Michael H. Schwartz,

Bureau of Land Management, Information Collection Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 03–21030 Filed 8–15–03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-84-M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [WY-920-1310-01; WYW142165]

Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice or proposed reinstatement of terminated oil and gas lease.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the provisions of 30 U.S.C. 188(d) and (e), and 43 CFR 3108.2–3(a) and (b)(1), a petition for reinstatement of oil and gas lease WYW142165 for lands in Fremont County, Wyoming, was timely filed and was accompanied by all the required rentals accruing from the date of termination.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bureau of Land Management, Pamela J. Lewis, Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication, Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The lessee has agreed to the amended lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$10.00 per acre, or fraction thereof, per year and 162/3 percent, respectively. The lessee has paid the required \$500 administrative fee and \$166 to reimburse the Department for the cost of this Federal Register notice. The lessee has met all the requirements for reinstatement of the lease as set out in

section 31 (d) and (e) of the Mineral Lands Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the Bureau of Land Management is proposing to reinstate lease WYW142165 effective August 1, 2002, subject to the original terms and conditions of the lease and the increased rental and royalty rates cited above.

Pamela J. Lewis,

Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication. [FR Doc. 03–21143 Filed 8–15–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management Alaska

[AK-921-1410-BK-P]

Notice for Publication: Filing of Plat of Survey; Alaska

1. The plats of survey of the following described lands were officially filed in the Alaska State Office, Anchorage, Alaska, on the date indicated.

A plat representing the dependent resurvey of the south, east, north, and west boundaries, and portions of the subdivisional lines of Township 15 North, Range 3 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, was accepted March 20, 2003, and was officially filed May 30, 2003.

A plat representing the survey of the First Guide Meridian East, through Township 15 North, between Ranges 4 and 5 East, and the south boundary of Township 15 North, Range 4 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, was accepted March 20, 2003, and was officially filed May 30, 2003.

A plat representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the east boundary, a portion of the south boundary, portions of the subdivisional lines, portions of the subdivision of section lines, portions of the remeanders, the survey of portions of the subdivision of section lines, and the meanders of unidentified islands within Township 16 North, Range 3 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, was accepted March 20, 2003, and was officially filed June 4, 2003.

A plat representing the dependent resurvey of portions of the south boundary, portions of the subdivisional lines, and the survey of the First Guide Meridian East, through Township 16 North, between Ranges 4 and 5 East, portions of the subdivisional and subdivision of section lines, the south boundary, the boundary of Public Land Order No. 3324, and the meanders within Township 16 North, Range 4 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, was

accepted March 20, 2003, and was officially filed June 16, 2003.

A plat representing the survey of the First Guide Meridian East, through Township 17 North, between Ranges 4 and 5 East, the Fourth Standard Parallel North on the south boundary, and the north boundary, of Township 17 North, Range 4 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, was accepted March 20, 2003, and was officially filed May 30, 2003.

These plats were prepared at the request of the Bureau of Land Management, Division of Conveyances.

- 2. These plats will immediately become the basic record for describing the land for all authorized purposes. This survey has been placed in the open files in the Alaska State Office and is available to the public as a matter of information.
- 3. All inquires relating to these lands should be sent to the Alaska State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599; 907–267–1403.

Daniel L. Johnson,

Chief, Branch of Field Surveys. [FR Doc. 03–20982 Filed 8–15–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 1410–BK–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Minerals Management Service

Outer Continental Shelf, Pacific Region, Environmental Document Prepared for ExxonMobil Offshore Power System Repair (OSPR) Project

AGENCY: Minerals Management Service (MMS).

ACTIONS: Notice of Availability of Mitigated Negative Declaration/Environmental Assessment (MND/EA).

SUMMARY: The MMS and the Santa Barbara County Planning and Development Department (SBC) have jointly prepared a MND/EA for ExxonMobil's OSPR Project pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).

DATES: MMS and SBC completed the MND/EA on February 19, 2003. MMS issued a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) on February 19, 2003.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. John Smith, Minerals Management Service, Pacific OCS Region, 770 Paseo Camarillo, Camarillo, CA, 93010, telephone (805) 389–7833. The MND/EA is posted on the MMS Web site at http://www.mms.gov/omm/pacific/. A digital copy of the MND/EA on a

Compact Disk may be requested by calling 1–800–6–PAC–OCS (1.800.672.2627), or by sending a request to the above address.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The MMS prepares EA's and Findings for Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) oil and gas exploration and development activities and other operations on the Pacific OCS. ExxonMobil's OSPR Project involves replacing a failed power cable (17 miles) linking OCS Platform Heritage with the onshore Las Flores Canyon Processing Facility and installing a new cable (4 miles) between OCS Platforms Hondo and Harmony to provide redundancy in the event of a future cable failure. The MMS and SBC prepared a joint environmental document (MND/EA) for the OSPR Project to facilitate review of the project by regulatory agencies, the public, and other interested parties. The MND/EA examines the potential environmental effects of the OSPR project and presents MMS and SBC conclusions regarding the significance of those effects. Pursuant to CEQA, MND's are prepared to determine whether proposed projects have the potential to result in significant environmental effects. The MMS prepares EA's to determine whether proposed projects constitute a major Federal action that significantly affects the quality of the human environment in the sense of NEPA 102(2)(C). A FONSI is prepared in those instances where the MMS finds the project will not result in significant effects on the quality of the human environment. The FONSI briefly presents the basis for that finding and includes a summary or copy of the EA. This notice constitutes the public Notice of Availability of environmental documents required under the NEPA regulations.

Dated: July 15, 2003.

Peter L. Tweedt,

Regional Manager, Pacific OCS Region, Minerals Management Service.

[FR Doc. 03-21036 Filed 8-15-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-MR-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Inv. No. 337-TA-496]

In the Matter of Certain Home Vacuum Packaging Machines; Notice of Investigation

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade Commission.

ACTION: Institution of investigation pursuant to 19 U.S.C. 1337 and

provisional acceptance of motion for temporary relief.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that a complaint and motion for temporary relief were filed with the U.S. International Trade Commission on July 8, 2003, under section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, 19 U.S.C. 1337, on behalf of Tilia, Inc. and Tilia International, Inc., both of San Francisco, California. The complaint alleges violations of section 337 in the importation into the United States, the sale for importation, and the sale within the United States after importation of certain home vacuum packaging machines by reason of infringement of claims 3, 4, 6, 24, 25, and 34 of U.S. Patent No. 4,941,310. The complaint further alleges that an industry in the United States exists as required by subsection (a)(2) of section 337.

The complainant requests that the Commission institute an investigation and, after the investigation, issue a permanent exclusion order and permanent cease and desist orders.

The motion for temporary relief requests that the Commission issue a temporary limited exclusion order and temporary cease and desist orders prohibiting the importation into and the sale within the United States after importation of certain home vacuum packaging machines that infringe claim 34 of U.S. Patent No. 4,941,310 during the course of the Commission's investigation.

ADDRESSES: The complaint and motion for temporary relief, except for any confidential information contained therein, are available for inspection during official business hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.) in the Office of the Secretary, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., Room 112, Washington, DC 20436, telephone 202-205-2000. Hearing impaired individuals are advised that information on this matter can be obtained by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on 202-205-1810. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at 202–205–2000. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its Internet server at http:// www.usitc.gov. The public record for this investigation may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket imaging system (EDIS) at http://edis.usitc.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Thomas S. Fusco, Esq., Office of Unfair Import Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, telephone 202–205–2571.

Authority: The authority for institution of this investigation is contained in section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, and in section 210.10 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR 210.10 (2003). The authority for provisional acceptance of the motion for temporary relief is contained in section 210.58, 19 CFR 210.58.

Scope of Investigation: Having considered the complaint and the motion for temporary relief, the U.S. International Trade Commission, on August 12, 2003, Ordered That—

- (1) Pursuant to subsection (b) of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, an investigation be instituted to determine whether there is a violation of subsection (a)(1)(B) of section 337 in the importation into the United States, the sale for importation, or the sale within the United States after importation of certain home vacuum packaging machines by reason of infringement of claims 3, 4, 6, 24, 25, or 34 of U.S. Patent No. 4,941,310 and whether an industry in the United States exists as required by subsection (a)(2) of section 337.
- (2) Pursuant to section 210.58 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR 210.58, the motion for temporary relief under subsection (e) of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, which was filed with the complaint, is provisionally accepted and referred to the presiding administrative law judge for investigation.
- (3) For the purpose of the investigation so instituted, the following are hereby named as parties upon which this notice of investigation shall be served:
- (a) The complainants are— Tilia, Inc., 303 Second Street, North Tower, 5th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94107.
- Tilia International, Inc., 303 Second Street, North Tower, 5th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94107.
- (b) The respondents are the following companies alleged to be in violation of section 337, and are the parties upon which the complaint is to be served:
- Applica, Inc., 5980 Miami Lakes Drive, Miami Lakes, FL 33014.
- Applica Consumer Products, Inc., 5980 Miami Lakes Drive, Miami Lakes, FL 33014.
- ZeroPack Co., Ltd., 4Ra, 208, Sihwa Industrial Complex, 668–7 Songkok-Dong, Ansan-Si, Kyungki-Do, 425– 836, Republic of Korea.
- The Holmes Group, Inc., One Holmes Way, Milford, MA 01757.